

Shivgan

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2492 OF 2025

Shahrukh Yasin Shaikh @ Imran ...Applicant
Versus
State of Maharashtra ...Respondents

Mr. Ravi Dwivedi, with Aditya Gole, for the Applicant.
Mr. Shailesh S. Ghag, APP for the Respondent-State.
Mr. P. B. Bakale, API attached to Khadakapada Police Station,
present.

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.
DATED: 23rd APRIL, 2026.

PC:-

1. Learned counsel for the Applicant submits that the Applicant is in jail for over a period of four years and till date, the charge has not been framed. He therefore, seeks bail on this ground.
2. The learned APP opposes the said contention by pointing out that the charge could not be framed by the Trial Court as the Applicant himself resisted the same.
3. Learned counsel for the Applicant as well as the learned APP seeks time to place on record copies of *roznama* of the Trial Court indicating at whose fault, the trial has not commenced.
4. Stand over to 17th June 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)